

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, ATHGARH FOREST DIVISION, ATHGARH

At/Po/Ps-Athgarh, District-Cuttack, State-Odisha, PIN-754029 Phone: - 06723 - 220225, e-mail-dfo.athagarh@odisha.gov.in

Letter No. 2463 /3F(Lease)

Dated, Athgarh, the 28-15 April, 2025

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/o the Principal Conservator of Forests &HoFF,

Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sub: -

Proposal for diversion of 0.03 ha forest land of village-Madhapur under Athgarh Tahasil of Cuttack District for installation of High Power Transmission Line connected from the tapping point at Champia to Arati Steel Ltd for fulfillment of additional requirement of by M/s Arati Steel Ltd. Ghantikhal under Athgarh Division......Observation regarding

Ref:-

1)Your Letter No.25099 dt.22.12.2023

4) Memo No.5676 dt.28.12.2023 of RCCF, Angul Circle, Angul.

With reference to the above cited memo on the caption subject, it is to intimate that, after several correspondences to the project proponent of M/s Arati Steel Ltd to submit authenticated land schedule in support of 0.03 ha revenue forest land instead of private land involved for this project. Now as per letter No.77156/2025 dt.17.04.2025 of president of Aarti Steel Ltd has submitted the authenticated land schedule duly signed by the Tahasildar, Athgarh over 0.03 ha forest land bearing Khata No.228,Plot No.51/958 under Mouza-Madhapur is enclosed herewith in a separate sheet for proposal proposed for diversion for installation of High-Power Transmission Line connected from the tapping point at Champia to Arati Steel Ltd.

This is for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Encl:-As above.

Divisional Forest Officer, ZAthgarh Division

Memo No. 2464 dt. 28.04.2025

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle, Angul for favour kind information and necessary action with reference to your Memo No.5675 dt.28.12.2023

Memo No. 2465 dt 28.04.2025.

Copy forwarded to S.S.Paul, (President) of Aarati Steels Ltd, Plot No. 18/IB Sector-10,CDA, Bidanasi, Cuttack- 753014 for information and necessary action with reference to his letter No. 77156 dt.17.04.2025.

> Divisional Forest Officer, 2 Athgarh Division

Divisional Forest Officer, ZAthgarh Division



ISO 9001:2015, ISO14001:2015, ISO 45001:2018 and IATF 16949:2016 Certified Company

AARTI STEELS LIM

City Office: Plot No. 7GH-1160P, Besides High Court Officers Colony

sector - 9, CDA, Cuttack - 753014, (Odisha) India

Phone : +91 - 671-7161000, Mob. No.:9437083586 Fax

: +91 - 671-7161150, 2309407 E-mail : cuttack@aartisteelskd.com

ASL/DFO/FC/ENV./77156 /2025

The Divisional Forest Officer, Athgarh Forest Division, Athgarh

Date-17.04.25

Sub:- Submission of authenticated land schedule of 0.03 ha forest land bearing Khata No. 228, Plot No. 51/958 under Mouza- Madhabpur proposal for diversion for construction of 132 K.V. tower line from Champia to Aarti Steels Ltd., Ghantikhal, Athgarh-regarding.

Ref. - Letter no. 2284/3F (Lease), dtd. 16.04.25

Dear Sir.

With reference to the above and as desired to submit the authenticated land schedule in the letter of Tahasildar, Athgarh, we are here with submitting the authenticated land schedule of 0.03 ha forest land bearing Khata No. 228, Plot No. 51/958 under Mouza- Madhabpur for the proposal of diversion for installation of high power transmission line connected from the tapping point at Champia to Aarti Steels Ltd., Ghantikhal for onward submission to the highest guarter at your end.

Thanking You For Aarti Steels Ltd.

fy Han (S.S.Paul) President

Enc: - Copy of authenticated land schedule by Tahasildar, Athgarh

Fax: +91-161-3006150, Email: info@aartisteelsltd.com

26

OFFICE OF THE TAHASILDAR, ATHAGARH.

Letter No. 4330 /Dt. 4-9-24

To,

Sri S.S. Paul, President Aarati Steels Ltd, Athagarh, Cuttack

Sub: Issuance of authenticated land schedule bearing Khata No – 228, Plot No – 51/958 under Mouza – Madhabapur for the proposal of diversion.

Ref: - Your office Ref. No- ASL/ENV/Diversion/76209, dtd - 26.02.24.

Sir.

With reference to the letter on the subject cited above, I am to intimate you that the matter has been duly enquired by the local Revenue Inspector, Nidhipur, he has reported as follows –

Mouza	Khata No.	Plot No.	Kisam	Area	R.T
Madhabapur	228	51/958	Jungle	0.03 ha out of Ac 6.46 dec	Sadasiba Das, S/o – Chandra Sekhar Das, Caste – Brahmin, at – Radhanathpur

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Yours Faithfully

Tahasildar, Atahagarh